No. 585, S.1

[Published July 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 403

AN ACT to amend 20.005 (1) (b) (lines 84, 85 and 86), as amended by chapter 168 (Bill 328, S.) laws of 1955, and line 87, of the statutes, relating to the testing of livestock and other medium capacity weighing devices, and making an additional appropriation of \$14,375 effective July 1, 1955 and \$5,674 effective July 1, 1956.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 20.005 (1) (b) (lines 84, 85 and 86), as amended by chapter 168 (Bill No. 328, S.), laws of 1955, and line 87, of the statutes, are amended to read:

20.005 (1) (b)							1955–1956	1956–1957
84. Administration (1)				*			(1,042,990)	(1,042,337)
85. Personal services	*	*	*	*	*	*	708,145	733,517
86. Materials and expense	*	*	*	*	*	*	<i>308,900</i>	304,720
87. Capital outlay	*	*	*	*	*	*	25,945	4,100

SECTION 2. SECTION 1 shall be in addition to any other enactment of the 1955 legislature with respect to the amounts by which the appropriations therein are increased, such increases being to enable the department of agriculture to provide equipment and personnel for the testing of livestock and other medium capacity weighing devices.

Approved July 14, 1955.